H.R. No. 1888

RESOLUTION

- 1 WHEREAS, Native Texan Roel Omar Guerra of Rio Grande City has
- 2 earned the respect and admiration of his friends and coworkers for
- 3 his many personal and professional achievements; and
- WHEREAS, Born in the Rio Grande Valley, Roel Guerra is
- 5 legally blind and hearing impaired due to a hereditary condition
- 6 that affects peripheral vision and hearing, but he has not let the
- 7 condition define him; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Mr. Guerra is a soil conservation technician and
- 9 planner with the United States Department of Agriculture, and he
- 10 has an outstanding reputation for hard work and diligence that he
- 11 has gained over the 24 years he has been employed with the
- 12 department; and
- WHEREAS, In all of his endeavors, Mr. Guerra is supported by
- 14 his loving wife of 29 years, Reyna, with whom he shares the many
- 15 special occasions of life; and
- 16 WHEREAS, This esteemed Texan has successfully forged a
- 17 notable career to which others may aspire, and he may take
- 18 justifiable pride in his many accomplishments; now, therefore, be
- 19 it
- 20 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 82nd Texas
- 21 Legislature hereby honor Roel Omar Guerra for his personal and
- 22 professional achievements and extend to him sincere best wishes for
- 23 continued success; and, be it further
- 24 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be

H.R. No. 1888

- $1\,\,$ prepared for Mr. Guerra as an expression of high regard by the Texas
- 2 House of Representatives.

Guillen

H.R. No. 1888

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.R. No. 1888 was adopted by the House on May $19,\ 2011,\ \mbox{by a non-record vote.}$

Chief Clerk of the House